entity financial statements and notes of Rimfire Pacific Mining NL, complies with IFRSs.

The half-year financial report does not include notes of the type normally included in an annual financial
report.

The same accounting policies have been followed as those applied in the financial report for the year
ended 30 June 2005.

For the purpose of preparing the half year consolidated financial statements, the half year has been treated
as a discrete reporting period.

Note 2 – First-time adoption of Australian Equivalents to International Financial Reporting Standards

This is the first AIFRS financial report presented by Rimfire Pacific Mining NL.

The following reconciliations explain how the transition from previous GAAP to AIFRS affected the
reported financial position, financial performance and cash flows.

RIMFIRE PACIFIC MINING NL  A.C.N. 006 911 744

 8

1.   SELECTED EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2005 (cont’d).

Reconciliation of equity at 30 June 2005

  Consolidated Entity
  Previous

GAAP

$

Effect of
transition to

AIFRS
$

AIFRS

$

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
 Cash and cash equivalents  59,216 - 59,216
 Trade and other receivables  48,456 - 48,456
 Other  13,280 - 13,280
 Total current assets  120,952 - 120,952

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
 Receivables  183,502 - 183,502
 Property, plant and equipment  267,723 - 267,723
 Exploration and evaluation costs carried
 forward

1,900,615

-
1,900,615

 Total non-current assets  2,351,840 - 2,351,840
TOTAL ASSETS  2,472,792 - 2,472,792

LIABILITIES
CURRENT LIABILITIES
 Trade and other payables  142,569 - 142,569
 Other financial liabilities  107,000 - 107,000
 Total current liabilities  249,569 - 249,569

TOTAL LIABILITIES  249,569 - 249,569
NET ASSETS  2,223,223 - 2,223,223

EQUITY
EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY
HOLDERS OF THE PARENT

 Share capital   9,220,960   63,250   9,284,210
 Accumulated losses  (6,997,737) (63,250) (7,060,987)
TOTAL EQUITY   2,223,223   -   2,223,223

Notes to the reconciliation

The only adjustment required as part of the transition to AIFRS as at 30 June 2005 was recognition of share
options issued to the directors of the company pursuant to AASB 2.  AASB 2 requires share based payments,
which includes share options to be recognised as an expense with a corresponding increase in share capital.

RIMFIRE PACIFIC MINING NL  A.C.N. 006 911 744

 9

1.   SELECTED EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2005 (cont’d).

Reconciliation of profit and loss for the year ended 30 June 2005

  Consolidated Entity
  Previous

GAAP

$

Effect of
transition to

AIFRS
$

AIFRS

$

Revenue  41,966 - 41,966
Cost of sales  353 - 353
Gross profit(loss)  41,613 - 41,613
Other Income  - - -
Employee and directors’ costs  108,527 63,250 171,777
Marketing costs  170 - 170
Occupancy expenses  97,333 - 97,333
Professional expenses  117,164 - 117,164
Other expenses  142,365 - 142,365
Borrowing costs  11,992 - 11,992
Profit(loss) before income tax  (435,938) (63,250) (499,188)
Income tax expense  - - -
Profit(loss) for the period  (435,938) (63,250) (499,188)
Total revenues, expenses and valuation
adjustments recognised directly in equity

(59,790)

-

(59,790)

Profit(loss) attributable to members of the parent  (495,728) (63,250) (558,978)

Notes to the reconciliation

The only adjustment required as part of the transition to AIFRS as at 30 June 2005 was recognition of share
options issued to the directors of the company pursuant to AASB 2.  AASB 2 requires share based payments,
which includes share options to be recognised as an expense with a corresponding increase in share capital.

Reconciliation of cash flow statement for the year ended 30 June 2005

The adoption of AIFRS has not resulted in any material adjustments to the cash flow statements.

Note that no adjustments for the transition to AIFRS were required at the transition date of 1 July 2004 or for the